YouGov Survey: Politics and Morality
October 27 - 31, 2022 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Belief in God or Higher Power
Do you believe in a God or a higher spiritual power?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| believe in a God 62% 56% 67% 45% 58% 71% 69% 62% 73% 61% 44%
| don’t believe there is a
God, but | do believe
there is a higher
spiritual power 15% 16% 14% 22% 17% 12% 11% 14% 14% 17% 21%
| don’t believe in a God or
a higher spiritual power 13% 16% 10% 15% 12% 11% 13% 14% 5% 8% 20%
Don’t know 10% 12% 8% 18% 12% 6% 8% 10% 8% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,985) (877) (1,108) (381) (453) (710) (441) (1,418) (258) (168) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South ~ West
| believe in a God 62% 53% 55% 82% 53% 79% 60% 63% 62% 59% 67% 68% 51%
| don’t believe there is a
God, but | do believe
there is a higher
spiritual power 15% 20% 15% 9% 17% 9% 18% 14% 15% 16% 14% 12% 20%
| don’t believe in a God or
a higher spiritual power 13% 18% 13% 6% 20% 8% 12% 11% 17% 14% 9% 10% 19%
Don’t know 10% 8% 17% 3% 11% 4% 10% 11% 5% 11% 10% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,985) (683) (786) (516) (709) (659) (816) (582) (371) (363) (409) (765) (448)




YouGov Survey: Politics and Morality
October 27 - 31, 2022 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+

| believe in a God 62% 42% 48% 54% 63% 63% 78% 63% 73%
| don’t believe there is a

God, but | do believe

there is a higher

spiritual power 15% 20% 23% 16% 18% 16% 9% 9% 12%
| don’t believe in a God or

a higher spiritual power 13% 15% 15% 17% 8% 15% 8% 17% 9%
Don’t know 10% 23% 14% 14% 11% 6% 5% 10% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,985) (181) (200) (197) (256) (293) (417) (206) (235)

Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don’tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know

| believe in a God 62% 100% 0% 0% 0% 66% * 37% 60% 69% 51% 44%
| don’t believe there is a

God, but | do believe

there is a higher

spiritual power 15% 0% 100% 0% 0% 15% * 4% 27% 13% 19% 13%
| don’t believe in a God or

a higher spiritual power 13% 0% 0% 100% 0% 12% * 6% 10% 11% 20% 13%
Don’t know 10% 0% 0% 0% 100% 7% * 53% 4% 7% 11% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,985) (1,255) (283) (266) (181) (1,779) (97) (103) (170) (1,312) (248) (246)




YouGov Survey: Politics and Morality
October 27 - 31, 2022 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Importance of Morality
How important is being moral to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 69% 64% 74% 47% 56% 80% 89% 74% 64% 54% 61%
Somewhat important 19% 22% 16% 28% 25% 16% 9% 18% 20% 25% 18%
Not very important 4% 5% 3% 9% 5% 1% 1% 4% 4% 5% 5%
Not at all important 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Don’t know 6% 6% 6% 13% 10% 3% 1% 3% 10% 14% 15%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,984) (877) (1,107) (382) (453) (709) (440) (1,418) (258) (167) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very important 69% 68% 62% 81% 2% 81% 65% 71% % 65% 69% 71% 70%
Somewhat important 19% 23% 19% 15% 21% 13% 21% 19% 16% 23% 19% 17% 19%
Not very important 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 6% 2% 3% 5%
Not at all important 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0%
Don’t know 6% 3% 13% 1% 3% 1% 9% 3% 1% 4% 9% % 5%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,984) (683) (787) (514) (708)  (661) (813) (582) (372) (363) (409) (763)  (449)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very important 69% 44% 51% 49% 63% 75% 83% 87% 90%
Somewhat important 19% 27% 29% 28% 22% 21% 11% 10% 8%
Not very important 4% 12% 6% 7% 4% 1% 1% 1% 0%
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October 27 - 31, 2022 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You

continued from previous page

Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Not at all important 1% 2% 2% 5% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Don’t know 6% 14% 13% 10% 10% 2% 4% 1% 1%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,984) (182) (200) (197) (256) (292) (417) (206) (234)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don’'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know
Very important 69% 80% 54% 60% 40% 78% * 0% 58% 80% 53% 42%
Somewhat important 19% 14% 33% 27% 21% 22% * 0% 28% 15% 29% 22%
Not very important 4% 1% 9% 7% 6% 0% * 0% 8% 2% 8% 3%
Not at all important 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 0% * 0% 4% 1% 3% 1%
Don’t know 6% 4% 2% 3% 33% 0% * 100% 3% 1% % 32%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,984) (1,253) (282) (263) (181) (1,783) (98) (103) (169) (1,311) (247) (246)




YouGov Survey: Politics and Morality

October 27 - 31, 2022 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Are U.S. Moral Values Strong or Weak
Do you think moral values in the U.S. are currently. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very strong 3% 4% 2% 8% 5% 1% 1% 3% 7% 3% 3%
Strong 7% 8% 6% 15% 8% 4% 4% 7% 10% 9% 4%
Neither strong nor weak 19% 20% 19% 24% 21% 18% 16% 19% 24% 16% 22%
Weak 33% 31% 35% 24% 26% 35% 45% 37% 22% 27% 27%
Very weak 29% 29% 30% 13% 27% 38% 34% 30% 23% 29% 31%
Don’t know 8% 8% 9% 15% 14% 4% 1% 5% 13% 16% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,983) (875) (1,108) (377) (454) (711) (441) (1,417) (257) (169) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very strong 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 6% 5% 2% 3% 4%
Strong 7% 12% 4% 6% 10% 4% % 9% 7% 8% 6% 6% 9%
Neither strong nor weak 19% 25% 18% 14% 25% 11% 20% 20% 19% 23% 18% 17% 22%
Weak 33% 32% 31% 37% 33% 37% 30% 36% 38% 32% 39% 32% 29%
Very weak 29% 20% 30% 40% 22% 43% 31% 28% 27% 27% 29% 33% 26%
Don’t know 8% 6% 14% 2% 6% 2% 9% 5% 3% 6% 7% 9% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,983) (684) (786) (513) (710) (657) (813) (582) (372) (363) (410) (761) (449)

Gender-Age

Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+

Very strong 3% 12% 4% 7% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Strong 7% 21% 9% 8% 8% 4% 4% 3% 5%
Neither strong nor weak 19% 22% 26% 24% 18% 20% 16% 15% 17%
Weak 33% 19% 30% 22% 29% 36% 35% 46% 43%
Very weak 29% 10% 16% 26% 28% 39% 37% 35% 33%
Don’t know 8% 17% 14% 14% 14% 1% 7% 1% 1%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,983) (177) (200) (198) (256) (294) (417) (206) (235)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know
Very strong 3% 4% 4% 2% 0% 3% * 2% 20% 1% 5% 1%
Strong 7% 7% 13% 4% 4% 7% * 7% 29% 4% 11% 5%
Neither strong nor weak 19% 16% 29% 27% 20% 19% * 16% 27% 11% 48% 27%
Weak 33% 34% 29% 34% 26% 36% * 7% 12% 41% 26% 15%
Very weak 29% 34% 20% 26% 17% 32% * 5% 9% 42% 3% 6%
Don’t know 8% 5% 6% % 32% 4% * 63% 3% 1% % 46%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,983) (1,255) (283) (263) (179) (1,779) (96) (102) (170) (1,314) (248) (246)




YouGov Survey: Politics and Morality
October 27 - 31, 2022 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Are U.S. Moral Values Strengthening
And do you think moral values in the U.S. are currently. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strengthening 9% 12% 6% 20% 12% 5% 3% 8% 15% 9% 12%
Weakening 65% 63% 66% 40% 56% 76% 79% 69% 53% 57% 55%
No change 13% 12% 13% 19% 12% 10% 11% 12% 19% 10% 11%
Don’t know 14% 12% 15% 21% 20% 9% 7% 11% 13% 24% 21%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,979) (872) (1,107) (374) (453) (711) (441) (1,414) (256) (169) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strengthening 9% 16% 5% 7% 11% 7% 9% 8% 15% 14% 7% 7% 11%
Weakening 65% 57% 60% 80% 62% 80% 63% 69% 67% 63% 66% 67% 62%
No change 13% 15% 14% % % 14% 12% 11% 13% 12% 12% 14%
Don’t know 14% 12% 21% 6% 6% 15% 11% 7% 11% 15% 14% 14%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,979) (682) (785) (512) (710) (656) (808) (583) (372) (363) (409) (758) (449)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Strengthening 9% 26% 14% 16% 8% 6% 3% 2% 3%
Weakening 65% 33% 48% 53% 59% 79% 74% 81% 77%
No change 13% 21% 17% 11% 13% 9% 10% 10% 12%
Don’t know 14% 20% 21% 19% 21% 6% 12% 6% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Unweighted N (1,979) (175) (199) (197) (256) (294) (417) (206) (235)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power  Neither Don’tknow Important Not  Don’'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don’t know

Strengthening 9% 9% 16% 7% 3% 9% * 4% 100% 0% 0% 0%
Weakening 65% 72% 56% 58% 43% 70% * 13% 0% 100% 0% 0%
No change 13% 10% 16% 20% 13% 12% * 14% 0% 0% 100% 0%
Don’t know 14% 10% 12% 15% 40% 10% * 69% 0% 0% 0% 100%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,979) (1,254) (282) (262) (178) (1,777) (95) (101) (170) (1,315) (248) (246)




YouGov Survey: Politics and Morality
October 27 - 31, 2022 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
5. Is U.S. Politics More Moral or Immoral
Thinking about politics in the U.S., would you say it is more moral or immoral?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More moral 11% 14% 9% 24% 15% 6% 4% 10% 20% 14% 11%
More immoral 69% 69% 69% 45% 60% 78% 86% 74% 55% 55% 67%
Don’t know 20% 17% 22% 31% 25% 15% 10% 16% 25% 31% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,977) (873) (1,104) (373) (452) (711) (441) (1,412) (255) (169) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
More moral 11% 19% % 8% 15% 8% 12% 11% 15% 16% % 10% 14%
More immoral 69% 64% 66% 80% 69% 82% 66% 73% 75% 70% 71% 69% 67%
Don’t know 20% 17% 27% 12% 16% 10% 22% 16% 10% 14% 22% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,977) (683) (783) (511) (709) (657) (809) (580) (372) (362) (408) (758) (449)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
More moral 11% 32% 16% 19% 11% 7% 6% 3% 5%
More immoral 69% 38% 51% 58% 63% 84% 73% 89% 84%
Don’t know 20% 30% 33% 23% 26% 9% 21% 8% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,977) (175) (198) (198) (254) (294) (417) (206) (235)




YouGov Survey: Politics and Morality
October 27 - 31, 2022 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens

You

U.S. Morals Direction, Combined

Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know
More moral 11% 11% 19% 10% 4% 10% * * 54% 6% 17% 3%
More immoral 69% 72% 66% 75% 50% 74% * * 33% 85% 49% 35%
Don’t know 20% 17% 15% 15% 47% 15% * * 12% 9% 34% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% * * 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,977) (1,252) (283) (261) (178) (1,778) (94) (99) (169) (1,314) (246) (245)
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YouGov Survey: Politics and Morality
October 27 - 31, 2022 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
6A. Morality of U.S. Political System — The judiciary
How morally or immorally do you think each of these branches of the federal government is conducting their role?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very moral 8% 10% 6% 10% 7% 7% 8% 8% 9% 6% 11%
Somewhat moral 29% 32% 25% 25% 23% 31% 35% 31% 27% 17% 29%
Somewhat immoral 26% 27% 25% 23% 24% 29% 28% 28% 26% 25% 18%
Very immoral 19% 18% 19% 18% 20% 19% 19% 18% 20% 22% 23%
Don’t know 18% 12% 24% 24% 26% 14% 10% 16% 18% 30% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,974) (868) (1,106) (372) (451) (710) (441) (1,413) (253) (168) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very moral 8% 8% 5% 13% 5% 12% 7% 9% 11% 7% 8% 7% 11%
Somewhat moral 29% 27% 25% 36% 26% 40% 24% 31% 36% 25% 29% 29% 29%
Somewhat immoral 26% 30% 25% 23% 32% 23% 27% 29% 25% 30% 24% 27% 25%
Very immoral 19% 23% 18% 15% 27% 13% 21% 16% 20% 21% 19% 18% 18%
Don’t know 18% 12% 28% 13% 11% 12% 22% 14% 9% 17% 19% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,974) (683) (779) (512) (710) (654) (808) (580) (370) (358) (410) (758) (448)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very moral 8% 15% 6% 8% 6% 10% 5% 10% 6%
Somewhat moral 29% 29% 21% 28% 17% 33% 28% 37% 34%
Somewhat immoral 26% 25% 21% 25% 23% 31% 27% 26% 30%

continued on the next page ...
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October 27 - 31, 2022 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You

continued from previous page

Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very immoral 19% 16% 19% 18% 22% 18% 20% 22% 16%
Don’t know 18% 15% 33% 21% 32% 8% 20% 5% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,974) (172) (200) (197) (254) (293) (417) (206) (235)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don’'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know
Very moral 8% 10% 5% 5% 1% 8% * * 22% 7% 8% 4%
Somewhat moral 29% 31% 30% 15% 27% 30% * * 36% 29% 31% 18%
Somewhat immoral 26% 25% 31% 33% 20% 27% * * 18% 30% 25% 17%
Very immoral 19% 15% 24% 34% 16% 20% * * 17% 22% 14% 9%
Don’t know 18% 18% 10% 13% 34% 15% * * 7% 12% 22% 51%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 98% 100% * * 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,974) (1,250) (282) (261) (178) (1,778) (92) (99) (168) (1,313) (245) (245)
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YouGov Survey: Politics and Morality
October 27 - 31, 2022 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
6B. Morality of U.S. Political System — Congress
How morally or immorally do you think each of these branches of the federal government is conducting their role?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very moral 4% 5% 3% 9% 5% 2% 1% 3% 7% 5% 5%
Somewhat moral 17% 18% 16% 24% 17% 12% 16% 14% 26% 19% 17%
Somewhat immoral 31% 30% 32% 22% 26% 31% 43% 34% 27% 21% 25%
Very immoral 32% 35% 29% 20% 29% 41% 32% 34% 22% 28% 36%
Don’t know 17% 12% 21% 25% 23% 13% 8% 15% 18% 28% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,974) (869) (1,105) (373) (451) (710) (440) (1,412) (254) (168) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very moral 4% 8% 2% 3% 6% 2% 5% 4% 5% 6% 2% 3% 7%
Somewhat moral 17% 26% 12% 12% 24% 9% 15% 18% 21% 16% 14% 17% 19%
Somewhat immoral 31% 34% 26% 33% 37% 34% 28% 32% 35% 31% 36% 29% 28%
Very immoral 32% 21% 35% 41% 23% 46% 33% 32% 32% 30% 32% 33% 31%
Don’t know 17% 12% 25% 11% 10% 8% 20% 15% 7% 16% 17% 18% 15%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,974) (683) (779) (512) (709) (654) (809) (580) (369) (359) (409) (758) (448)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very moral 4% 13% 6% 7% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Somewhat moral 17% 29% 19% 20% 13% 10% 15% 16% 16%
Somewhat immoral 31% 19% 25% 29% 23% 33% 29% 36% 49%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Politics and Morality
October 27 - 31, 2022 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very immoral 32% 18% 22% 25% 33% 48% 36% 43% 23%
Don’t know 17% 21% 29% 19% 28% 7% 18% 4% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,974) (173) (200) (197) (254) (293) (417) (206) (234)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power  Neither Don’t know Important Not Don’t know Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know
Very moral 4% 4% 6% 3% 2% 4% * * 19% 2% 7% 3%
Somewhat moral 17% 16% 20% 20% 14% 16% * * 34% 12% 26% 17%
Somewhat immoral 31% 31% 35% 34% 22% 33% * % 23% 35% 29% 14%
Very immoral 32% 34% 28% 31% 26% 35% * * 14% 40% 17% 18%
Don’t know 17% 16% 10% 12% 36% 13% * * 10% 10% 22% 48%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% * * 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,974) (1,249) (282) (262) (178) (1,777) (92 (99) (169)  (1,312) (246) (244)
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YouGov Survey: Politics and Morality
October 27 - 31, 2022 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
6C. Morality of U.S. Political System — The presidency
How morally or immorally do you think each of these branches of the federal government is conducting their role?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very moral 15% 15% 14% 13% 10% 17% 18% 14% 24% 13% 12%
Somewhat moral 21% 21% 21% 22% 19% 19% 24% 18% 33% 23% 21%
Somewhat immoral 17% 15% 18% 21% 20% 15% 12% 19% 12% 13% 12%
Very immoral 33% 37% 29% 20% 30% 38% 40% 37% 15% 25% 35%
Don’t know 15% 12% 18% 24% 21% 11% 7% 12% 16% 27% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,969) (867) (1,102) (373) (450) (706) (440) (1,409) (253) (167) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very moral 15% 32% 8% 4% 33% 3% 14% 13% 22% 18% 14% 11% 18%
Somewhat moral 21% 35%  17% 8% 3% 6% 20% 24% 22% 23% 19% 21%  21%
Somewhat immoral 17% 16% 16% 18% 14% 17% 17% 17% 16% 18% 17% 16% 15%
Very immoral 33% 6% 35% 61% 7% 69% 31% 34% 33% 27% 36% 35% 30%
Don’t know 15% 11% 24% 9% 10% 5% 17% 12% 7% 13% 14% 17% 16%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,969) (683) (776) (510) (709) (653) (804) (580) (369) (359) (408) (756) (446)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very moral 15% 19% 8% 13% 7% 14% 19% 15% 21%
Somewhat moral 21% 22% 22% 18% 19% 19% 19% 27% 22%
Somewhat immoral 17% 20% 22% 20% 21% 14% 16% 7% 15%
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Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very immoral 33% 20% 20% 30% 29% 46% 31% 48% 32%
Don’t know 15% 19% 28% 18% 24% 7% 15% 3% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,969) (173) (200) (196) (254) (292) (414) (206) (234)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don’'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know
Very moral 15% 12% 21% 26% 8% 15% * * 33% 13% 18% 9%
Somewhat moral 21% 18% 29% 25% 21% 22% * * 27% 19% 29% 18%
Somewhat immoral 17% 16% 20% 18% 12% 17% * * 14% 18% 20% 11%
Very immoral 33% 40% 18% 20% 26% 35% * * 19% 42% 12% 17%
Don’t know 15% 13% 12% 11% 34% 12% * * 8% 9% 21% 46%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% * * 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,969) (1,246) (281) (261) (178) (1,773) (92) (99) (168) (1,308) (246) (244)
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7A. Morality of Political Groups — Democrats
How moral are each of the following groups of Americans?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very moral 11% 11% 10% 17% 9% 10% % 9% 19% 9% 11%
Somewhat moral 26% 22% 29% 26% 22% 24% 32% 24% 36% 22% 26%
Somewhat immoral 19% 19% 18% 20% 17% 18% 20% 20% 15% 16% 14%
Very immoral 30% 36% 25% 15% 29% 38% 34% 34% 11% 26% 33%
Don’t know 15% 12% 18% 22% 23% 11% 7% 12% 20% 27% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,976) (871) (1,105) (375) (453) (707) (441) (1,413) (253) (169) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very moral 11% 23% 5% 2% 20% 3% 10% 10% 14% 12% 7% 10% 14%
Somewhat moral 26% 47% 19% 9% 49% 8% 26% 26% 26% 29% 26% 24% 26%
Somewhat immoral 19% 16% 18% 22% 18% 20% 16% 22% 21% 20% 18% 19% 17%
Very immoral 30% 5% 31% 59% 6% 63% 31% 31% 30% 25% 33% 32% 28%
Don’t know 15% 8% 27% % 7% 6% 17% 11% 8% 14% 15% 16% 14%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,976) (681) (783) (512) (708) (656) (809) (581) (371) (361) (410) (756) (449)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very moral 11% 22% 13% 10% 7% 6% 13% 9% 6%
Somewhat moral 26% 25% 28% 19% 24% 21% 27% 24% 38%
Somewhat immoral 19% 21% 19% 17% 18% 20% 17% 19% 20%

continued on the next page ...
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Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very immoral 30% 15% 15% 33% 26% 48% 27% 43% 27%
Don’t know 15% 18% 25% 21% 25% 5% 15% 4% 9%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,976) (175) (200) (198) (255) (292) (415) (206) (235)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don’'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know
Very moral 11% 9% 13% 15% 7% 10% * 7% 31% 7% 15% 9%
Somewhat moral 26% 21% 37% 39% 20% 27% * 11% 31% 24% 34% 22%
Somewhat immoral 19% 18% 21% 19% 21% 20% * 2% 15% 20% 21% 12%
Very immoral 30% 37% 17% 18% 21% 33% * 8% 12% 40% 12% 11%
Don’t know 15% 15% 11% 9% 32% 11% * 71% 12% 8% 18% 46%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% * 99% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,976) (1,251) (282) (261) (178) (1,775) (95) (100) (170) (1,312) (246) (244)
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7B. Morality of Political Groups — Independents
How moral are each of the following groups of Americans?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very moral 6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 10%
Somewhat moral 42% 45% 39% 37% 34% 44% 50% 44% 34% 38% 38%
Somewhat immoral 19% 21% 17% 19% 20% 19% 18% 20% 20% 13% 14%
Very immoral 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 4% 6% 7% 9% 5%
Don’t know 27% 20% 33% 28% 32% 25% 22% 23% 32% 35% 33%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,969) (868) (1,101) (374) (449) (707) (439) (1,410) (252) (166) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very moral 6% 10% 6% 3% 8% 4% 7% 7% 7% 7% 4% 7% 8%
Somewhat moral 42% 44% 36% 47% 46% 49% 39% 44% 50% 45% 42% 39% 44%
Somewhat immoral 19% 19% 16% 23% 19% 22% 19% 19% 21% 20% 18% 19% 18%
Very immoral 7% 6% 7% 6% 5% 7% 8% 6% 5% 4% 8% 7% 6%
Don’t know 27% 21% 35% 21% 21% 18% 28% 24% 17% 24% 28% 28% 25%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,969) (679) (781) (509) (705) (652) (804) (580) (370) (361) (409) (753) (446)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very moral 6% 12% 4% 8% 5% 5% 8% 7% 5%
Somewhat moral 42% 36% 38% 34% 33% 55% 35% 50% 50%
Somewhat immoral 19% 20% 17% 24% 16% 19% 19% 21% 15%
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Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very immoral 7% 10% 6% 7% 9% % 5% 5% 4%
Don’t know 27% 22% 34% 27% 36% 15% 34% 17% 26%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,969) (174) (200) (198) (251) (292) (415) (204) (235)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don’'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know
Very moral 6% 6% 10% 6% 7% 6% * 4% 15% 5% 8% 6%
Somewhat moral 42% 42% 49% 41% 31% 44% * 13% 50% 43% 43% 26%
Somewhat immoral 19% 19% 19% 23% 13% 19% * 3% 17% 22% 14% 10%
Very immoral 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 6% * 3% 6% 8% 4% 4%
Don’t know 27% 27% 14% 23% 43% 24% * 78% 11% 22% 31% 55%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% * 101% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,969) (1,245) (281) (261) (178) (1,769) (94) (100) (169) (1,306) (245) (245)
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7C. Morality of Political Groups — Republicans
How moral are each of the following groups of Americans?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very moral 9% 11% 7% 10% 11% % 8% 9% 10% 9% 4%
Somewhat moral 26% 29% 23% 20% 23% 30% 29% 29% 15% 17% 30%
Somewhat immoral 20% 21% 19% 23% 17% 19% 22% 22% 17% 16% 15%
Very immoral 30% 28% 32% 25% 26% 33% 33% 27% 41% 31% 34%
Don’t know 15% 12% 19% 23% 23% 11% 7% 13% 17% 27% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,975) (871) (1,104) (375) (451) (709) (440) (1,412) (254) (168) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very moral 9% 6% 6% 16% 4% 14% 10% 8% 10% 11% 8% 9% 7%
Somewhat moral 26% 11% 21% 51% 9% 52% 22% 30% 30% 22% 28% 28% 24%
Somewhat immoral 20% 22% 20% 17% 21% 20% 20% 18% 24% 17% 21% 19% 23%
Very immoral 30% 51% 28% 8% 58% 8% 31% 32% 30% 36% 29% 28% 30%
Don’t know 15% 10% 25% % 8% 6% 18% 12% 7% 14% 15% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,975) (681) (782) (512) (707) (655) (807) (581) (371) (361) (409) (757) (448)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very moral 9% 12% 8% 15% 6% 8% % 8% 8%
Somewhat moral 26% 19% 21% 27% 20% 34% 26% 33% 26%
Somewhat immoral 20% 26% 19% 17% 17% 22% 16% 19% 25%

continued on the next page ...

21



YouGov Survey: Politics and Morality
October 27 - 31, 2022 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You

continued from previous page

Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very immoral 30% 23% 28% 20% 32% 32% 34% 36% 31%
Don’t know 15% 21% 25% 21% 24% 4% 17% 4% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,975) (175) (200) (198) (253) (293) (416) (205) (235)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don’'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know
Very moral 9% 10% 7% 7% 5% 8% * 9% 16% 9% 8% 5%
Somewhat moral 26% 32% 23% 12% 14% 28% * 5% 29% 29% 22% 12%
Somewhat immoral 20% 20% 20% 21% 18% 20% * 7% 22% 19% 24% 18%
Very immoral 30% 23% 41% 54% 26% 32% * 4% 25% 34% 26% 20%
Don’t know 15% 15% 9% 6% 37% 11% * 75% 8% 9% 19% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% * 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,975) (1,250) (283) (260) (178) (1,774) (95) (100) (170) (1,311) (245) (245)
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8. Preference for Politicians: Morality or Public Interest
Which, if any, of the following two statements best reflects your view?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

American politicians

should make decisions

that are moral, even if

they do not serve the

public interest 36% 39% 34% 34% 32% 38% 41% 39% 35% 29% 30%
American politicians

should make decisions

that serve the public

interest, even if they

are immoral 15% 18% 13% 21% 22% 12% 9% 15% 16% 18% 12%
Neither 31% 28% 35% 20% 26% 36% 42% 31% 32% 27% 39%
Don’t know 17% 15% 18% 25% 20% 15% 9% 15% 17% 26% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,976) (870) (1,106) (372) (453) (710) (441) (1,413) (255) (168) (140)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

American politicians
should make decisions
that are moral, even if

they do not serve the
public interest 36% 36% 27% 49% 30% 52% 33% 40% 40% 32% 36% 39% 35%

American politicians
should make decisions
that serve the public

interest, even if they
are immoral 15% 21% 13% 12% 21% 11% 16% 16% 17% 20% 14% 14% 16%

continued on the next page ...
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Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Neither 31% 31% 35% 27% 36% 29% 33% 29% 32% 35% 34% 29% 30%
Don’t know 17% 12% 25% 11% 13% 9% 18% 15% 10% 13% 16% 18% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,976) (681) (784) (511) (710) (653) (809) (580) (371) (363) (410) (755) (448)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+

American politicians

should make decisions

that are moral, even if

they do not serve the

public interest 36% 37% 30% 31% 34% 42% 34% 45% 37%
American politicians

should make decisions

that serve the public

interest, even if they

are immoral 15% 21% 21% 26% 17% 15% 9% 11% 7%
Neither 31% 17% 22% 22% 29% 33% 38% 38% 45%
Don’t know 17% 25% 26% 21% 20% 10% 18% 6% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,976) (172) (200) (198) (255) (294) (416) (206) (235)
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Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know

American politicians

should make decisions

that are moral, even if

they do not serve the

public interest 36% 43% 32% 26% 13% 39% * 3% 47% 41% 26% 15%
American politicians

should make decisions

that serve the public

interest, even if they

are immoral 15% 13% 24% 26% 9% 15% * 4% 28% 13% 21% 11%
Neither 31% 31% 36% 32% 30% 33% * 23% 19% 34% 34% 26%
Don’t know 17% 14% 9% 15% 48% 13% * 71% 5% 12% 19% 49%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% * 101% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,976) (1,252) (281) (261) (179) (1,774)  (95) (101) (170)  (1,312) (246) (245)
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9A. Morality of Presidents — Joe Biden
And how morally or immorally do you think the following U.S. presidents have handled their job as president?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very morally 20% 19% 22% 19% 13% 22% 26% 18% 35% 20% 18%
Somewhat morally 22% 20% 23% 27% 22% 20% 19% 20% 30% 24% 18%
Somewhat immorally 13% 14% 13% 18% 15% 11% 10% 14% 11% 10% 14%
Very immorally 32% 36% 28% 15% 29% 38% 41% 38% 9% 21% 31%
Don’t know 13% 11% 15% 21% 21% 9% 4% 10% 15% 25% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,966) (867) (1,099) (369) (449) (709) (439) (1,412) (250) (165) (139)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very morally 20% 44% 11% 4% 47% 2% 20% 19% 25% 23% 20% 17% 24%
Somewhat morally 22% 36% 20% 7% 34% 6% 22% 22% 22% 22% 19% 23% 23%
Somewhat immorally 13% 10% 14% 16% 8% 16% 11% 17% 13% 15% 15% 13% 12%
Very immorally 32% 4% 32% 65% 4% 70% 31% 32% 33% 26% 35% 34% 29%
Don’t know 13% 6% 24% % 7% 5% 15% 9% 7% 14% 12% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,966) (675) (779) (512) (705) (653) (803) (578) (370) (361) (408) (749) (448)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very morally 20% 25% 13% 13% 13% 17% 27% 21% 30%
Somewhat morally 22% 21% 32% 21% 24% 20% 20% 19% 19%
Somewhat immorally 13% 23% 13% 13% 17% 12% 11% 8% 12%
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Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very immorally 32% 16% 15% 32% 26% 46% 31% 47% 36%
Don’t know 13% 15% 26% 22% 20% 6% 12% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,966) (171) (198) (198) (251) (292) (417) (206) (233)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don’'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know
Very morally 20% 17% 27% 31% 14% 21% * * 36% 18% 25% 14%
Somewhat morally 22% 17% 32% 29% 23% 23% * * 23% 20% 29% 23%
Somewhat immorally 13% 14% 14% 12% 12% 13% * * 15% 14% 12% 9%
Very immorally 32% 39% 18% 18% 24% 34% * * 18% 41% 15% 15%
Don’t know 13% 12% 10% 10% 27% 10% * * 8% % 19% 39%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% * * 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,966) (1,241) (281) (262) (178) (1,768) (92) (99) (168) (1,308) (244) (242)
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9B. Morality of Presidents — Donald Trump
And how morally or immorally do you think the following U.S. presidents have handled their job as president?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very morally 15% 18% 13% 16% 14% 15% 17% 18% 10% 10% 12%
Somewhat morally 20% 22% 18% 18% 20% 20% 22% 22% 14% 18% 19%
Somewhat immorally 13% 14% 11% 14% 15% 11% 11% 14% % 9% 11%
Very immorally 40% 36% 44% 34% 32% 45% 47% 37% 55% 39% 46%
Don’t know 12% 10% 14% 19% 19% 9% 4% 9% 14% 24% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,971) (867) (1,104) (373) (451) (707) (440) (1,412) (252) (167) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very morally 15% 6% 10% 33% 4% 31% 17% 17% 14% 15% 16% 16% 13%
Somewhat morally 20% 8% 18% 37% 6% 39% 18% 21% 21% 18% 19% 22% 19%
Somewhat immorally 13% 8% 14% 16% 6% 19% 11% 12% 20% 12% 16% 11% 12%
Very immorally 40% 71% 37% 8% 78% 7% 40% 42% 40% 42% 38% 38% 43%
Don’t know 12% 7% 21% 6% 5% 4% 14% 9% 6% 13% 11% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,971) (679) (781) (511) (708) (654) (804) (580) (371) (360) (408) (754) (449)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very morally 15% 22% 11% 15% 13% 17% 14% 20% 14%
Somewhat morally 20% 15% 20% 21% 19% 25% 15% 24% 20%
Somewhat immorally 13% 17% 10% 18% 13% 12% 10% 9% 13%
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Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very immorally 40% 34% 34% 27% 38% 40% 50% 44% 50%
Don’t know 12% 12% 25% 19% 18% 6% 11% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,971) (173) (200) (198) (253) (290) (417) (206) (234)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don’'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know
Very morally 15% 18% 10% 10% 13% 16% * 8% 19% 17% 12% 7%
Somewhat morally 20% 25% 17% 9% 11% 21% * 8% 20% 22% 17% 11%
Somewhat immorally 13% 14% 12% 9% 11% 13% * 3% 17% 13% 10% 10%
Very immorally 40% 31% 55% 67% 39% 43% * 12% 35% 41% 44% 35%
Don’t know 12% 12% 7% 5% 27% 8% * 68% 10% 6% 16% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% * 99% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,971) (1,248) (281) (261) (178) (1,772) (93) (100) (168) (1,311) (245) (244)
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9C. Morality of Presidents — Barack Obama
And how morally or immorally do you think the following U.S. presidents have handled their job as president?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very morally 27% 23% 31% 23% 20% 33% 32% 24% 49% 24% 25%
Somewhat morally 21% 20% 23% 25% 23% 18% 20% 22% 19% 20% 17%
Somewhat immorally 17% 19% 14% 18% 18% 14% 18% 19% 10% 13% 17%
Very immorally 22% 27% 17% 14% 18% 27% 25% 24% 10% 19% 24%
Don’t know 13% 11% 15% 19% 21% 8% 4% 10% 12% 24% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,971) (869) (1,102) (373) (451) (707) (440) (1,411) (253) (167) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very morally 27% 54% 19% 6% 60% 3% 28% 30% 28% 31% 25% 26% 30%
Somewhat morally 21% 28% 19% 17% 25% 14% 21% 20% 24% 21% 21% 20% 23%
Somewhat immorally 17% 8% 17% 26% 8% 30% 13% 19% 21% 17% 18% 17% 15%
Very immorally 22% 4% 22% 44% 3% 48% 23% 22% 20% 17% 23% 25% 20%
Don’t know 13% 6% 23% 8% 4% 6% 16% 8% 7% 14% 13% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,971) (680) (780) (511) (708) (655) (804) (579) (372) (361) (408) (754) (448)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very morally 27% 25% 22% 13% 26% 26% 39% 29% 35%
Somewhat morally 21% 25% 25% 20% 26% 18% 18% 16% 23%
Somewhat immorally 17% 19% 17% 24% 13% 16% 12% 20% 17%
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Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very immorally 22% 19% 10% 21% 16% 34% 21% 31% 20%
Don’t know 13% 12% 27% 22% 20% 6% 11% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,971) (173) (200) (198) (253) (292) (415) (206) (234)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don’'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know
Very morally 27% 24% 37% 40% 20% 29% * 9% 33% 27% 33% 20%
Somewhat morally 21% 19% 27% 24% 20% 22% * 8% 28% 20% 22% 19%
Somewhat immorally 17% 19% 13% 14% 12% 17% * 6% 16% 18% 15% 11%
Very immorally 22% 26% 14% 12% 19% 23% * % 17% 28% 10% 9%
Don’t know 13% 11% 9% 10% 29% 9% * 69% 6% % 19% 41%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,971) (1,248) (281) (261) (178) (1,772) (93) (100) (169) (1,310) (245) (244)
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9D. Morality of Presidents — George W. Bush
And how morally or immorally do you think the following U.S. presidents have handled their job as president?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very morally 12% 13% 12% 14% 10% 11% 15% 13% 15% 8% 9%
Somewhat morally 37% 36% 38% 25% 27% 44% 49% 39% 32% 32% 32%
Somewhat immorally 21% 21% 20% 17% 22% 20% 24% 22% 18% 19% 20%
Very immorally 14% 17% 11% 20% 16% 13% 8% 13% 15% 15% 21%
Don’t know 16% 12% 19% 25% 24% 11% 5% 13% 19% 26% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,963) (864) (1,099) (372) (446) (707) (438) (1,408) (250) (166) (139)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very morally 12% 12% 9% 17% 10% 15% 13% 12% 14% 9% 13% 14% 11%
Somewhat morally 37% 38% 29% 47% 40% 46% 35% 39% 43% 40% 36% 38% 33%
Somewhat immorally 21% 25% 20% 17% 27% 21% 18% 23% 26% 20% 19% 21% 24%
Very immorally 14% 14% 17% 9% 14% 12% 15% 14% 11% 14% 17% 12% 15%
Don’t know 16% 11% 24% 9% 9% 6% 19% 12% 7% 17% 16% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,963) (676) (777) (510) (703) (652) (800) (576) (372) (359) (406) (750) (448)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very morally 12% 18% 10% 11% 9% 11% 12% 14% 15%
Somewhat morally 37% 29% 21% 22% 31% 45% 43% 48% 49%
Somewhat immorally 21% 15% 19% 26% 19% 20% 21% 25% 23%
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Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very immorally 14% 23% 17% 19% 14% 17% 9% 10% 7%
Don’t know 16% 16% 33% 22% 26% 7% 15% 3% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,963) (172) (200) (196) (250) (291) (416) (205) (233)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don’'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know
Very morally 12% 14% 11% 7% 9% 12% * * 22% 11% 14% 10%
Somewhat morally 37% 42% 35% 26% 24% 40% * * 39% 41% 32% 21%
Somewhat immorally 21% 18% 27% 32% 17% 22% * * 18% 23% 24% 12%
Very immorally 14% 12% 14% 23% 16% 14% * * 15% 15% 11% 14%
Don’t know 16% 14% 13% 12% 33% 12% * * 7% 10% 20% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% * * 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,963) (1,243) (279) (261) (177) (1,765) (93) (99) (168) (1,305) (245) (243)
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9E. Morality of Presidents — Bill Clinton
And how morally or immorally do you think the following U.S. presidents have handled their job as president?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very morally 8% 9% 7% 15% 8% 7% 4% 6% 19% 10% 8%
Somewhat morally 23% 22% 24% 20% 19% 25% 27% 22% 34% 18% 20%
Somewhat immorally 26% 27% 26% 19% 26% 28% 31% 29% 14% 25% 24%
Very immorally 27% 30% 25% 18% 23% 31% 35% 31% 12% 19% 34%
Don’t know 15% 12% 18% 28% 24% 9% 3% 12% 21% 28% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,971) (868) (1,103) (372) (451) (708) (440) (1,412) (252) (167) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very morally 8% 15% 5% 4% 13% 3% 9% 8% 8% 9% 6% 9% 8%
Somewhat morally 23% 38% 18% 11% 39% 10% 24% 22% 26% 26% 24% 20% 25%
Somewhat immorally 26% 26% 25% 28% 30% 27% 23% 32% 28% 27% 25% 28% 25%
Very immorally 27% 9% 28% 48% 9% 54% 25% 27% 30% 22% 31% 29% 24%
Don’t know 15% 11% 24% 8% 8% 5% 19% 11% 8% 15% 14% 15% 17%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,971) (680) (779) (512) (708) (655) (804) (579) (372) (361) (408) (754) (448)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very morally 8% 21% 10% 9% 7% 5% 8% 3% 5%
Somewhat morally 23% 24% 17% 18% 20% 20% 29% 27% 27%
Somewhat immorally 26% 17% 20% 28% 25% 34% 24% 27% 34%
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Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very immorally 27% 19% 18% 25% 21% 35% 27% 41% 30%
Don’t know 15% 19% 36% 21% 27% 6% 12% 2% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,971) (173) (199) (198) (253) (291) (417) (206) (234)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don’'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know
Very morally 8% 9% 8% 7% 6% 8% * 6% 23% 6% 11% 7%
Somewhat morally 23% 20% 33% 28% 19% 24% * 4% 34% 22% 31% 15%
Somewhat immorally 26% 25% 30% 32% 20% 28% * 9% 16% 29% 27% 19%
Very immorally 27% 32% 16% 23% 22% 29% * 10% 19% 34% 12% 14%
Don’t know 15% 14% 14% 9% 32% 11% * 71% 8% 9% 20% 45%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,971) (1,249) (280) (262) (178) (1,772) (93) (100) (168) (1,311) (246) (243)
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9F. Morality of Presidents — George H.W. Bush
And how morally or immorally do you think the following U.S. presidents have handled their job as president?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very morally 15% 16% 15% 12% 11% 15% 24% 17% 13% 10% 15%
Somewhat morally 36% 37% 35% 25% 28% 43% 46% 40% 31% 26% 33%
Somewhat immorally 17% 19% 16% 19% 15% 18% 18% 17% 21% 15% 14%
Very immorally 12% 15% 9% 16% 15% 11% 6% 11% 12% 17% 16%
Don’t know 19% 13% 25% 28% 32% 13% 6% 15% 23% 32% 21%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,969) (865) (1,104) (373) (451) (707) (438) (1,410) (252) (167) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very morally 15% 16% 11% 21% 14% 20% 15% 17% 17% 13% 16% 17% 15%
Somewhat morally 36% 35% 32% 43% 39% 44% 32% 40% 43% 35% 38% 37% 34%
Somewhat immorally 17% 23% 15% 15% 22% 16% 18% 18% 18% 19% 15% 19% 17%
Very immorally 12% 12% 15% 8% 11% 10% 14% 10% 9% 12% 13% 11% 13%
Don’t know 19% 14% 28% 13% 14% 9% 22% 14% 13% 21% 18% 17% 21%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,969) (679) (779) (511) (706) (654) (806) (578) (369) (361) (409) (752) (447)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very morally 15% 16% 9% 11% 10% 15% 16% 24% 24%
Somewhat morally 36% 27% 24% 28% 27% 43% 42% 49% 43%
Somewhat immorally 17% 22% 15% 17% 13% 19% 16% 17% 19%
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Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Very immorally 12% 19% 13% 18% 12% 15% 8% 7% 6%
Don’t know 19% 16% 39% 25% 39% 8% 18% 3% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,969) (173) (200) (197) (254) (291) (416) (204) (234)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don’'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know
Very morally 15% 18% 16% 9% 9% 16% * 13% 22% 16% 16% 10%
Somewhat morally 36% 39% 35% 31% 25% 39% * 7% 42% 40% 34% 14%
Somewhat immorally 17% 15% 20% 26% 15% 18% * 3% 18% 18% 18% 14%
Very immorally 12% 9% 15% 19% 14% 12% * % 11% 13% 11% 11%
Don’t know 19% 18% 14% 16% 36% 16% * 71% 7% 14% 22% 50%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% * 101% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,969) (1,244) (280) (264) (178) (1,771) (92) (100) (168) (1,306) (246) (244)
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10. Do People Change Political Views

You

Over the period of a lifetime, do you think people generally change or do not change their views on what is morally right or wrong when it comes to politics?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
People generally change
their views 43% 46% 40% 41% 46% 42% 44% 40% 39% 42%
People generally do not
change their views 37% 35% 39% 29% 37% 38% 43% 38% 35% 35% 29%
Don’t now 20% 19% 21% 29% 22% 17% 15% 17% 25% 25% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,970) (868) (1,102) (372) (451) (708) (439) (1,409) (253) (169) (139)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
People generally change
their views 43% 47% 39% 43% 46% 46% 42% 43% 50% 40% 42% 45% 43%
People generally do not
change their views 37% 40% 30% 43% 39% 41% 38% 37% 39% 40% 39% 36% 33%
Don’t now 20% 13% 31% 13% 15% 13% 20% 20% 11% 20% 19% 18% 24%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,970) (681) (780) (509) (709) (652) (805) (580) (372) (360) (406) (754) (450)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
People generally change
their views 43% 39% 44% 46% 37% 49% 43% 51% 35%
People generally do not
change their views 3% 25% 34% 34% 39% 38% 3% 39% 46%
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Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Don’t now 20% 36% 22% 20% 23% 13% 20% 10% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,970) (174) (198) (197) (254) (292) (416) (205) (234)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power  Neither Don’tknow Important Not  Don'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don’t know

People generally change

their views 43% 47% 40% 44% 23% 45% * * 55% 44% 43% 29%
People generally do not

change their views 3% 37% 43% 40% 25% 38% * * 35% 41% 34% 20%
Don’t now 20% 17% 17% 15% 52% 16% * * 10% 14% 23% 51%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% * * 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,970) (1,246) (283) (262) (176) (1,772)  (93) (99) (168)  (1,311) (244) (243)
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11. When Do People Change Political Views
When in life, if at all, do you think people change their views the most about what is right or wrong in politics?
Asked of people who say that people generally change their views on what is morally right or wrong when it comes to politics
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
In their teens or younger 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% * *
In their 20s 15% 14% 17% 34% 18% 8% 7% 14% 13% * *
In their 30s 28% 30% 26% 24% 47% 23% 21% 29% 28% * *
In their 40s 25% 28% 22% 17% 18% 33% 27% 26% 23% * *
In their 50s 11% 10% 12% 4% 5% 16% 16% 12% 8% * *
In their 60s 4% 3% 5% 3% 1% 4% 8% 4% 4% * *
In their 70s or older 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% * *
Don’t know 12% 11% 13% 11% 6% 13% 17% 11% 22% * *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (867) (427) (440) (164) (191) (323) (189) (634) (102) (72) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
In their teens or younger 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
In their 20s 15% 19% 11% 16% 17% 13% 17% 13% 15% 12% 17% 16% 16%
In their 30s 28% 27% 30% 28% 25% 28% 27% 28% 31% 28% 28% 27% 30%
In their 40s 25% 24% 25% 27% 25% 28% 21% 27% 30% 28% 25% 24% 25%
In their 50s 11% 8% 12% 15% 10% 14% 10% 13% 11% 15% 11% 11% 9%
In their 60s 4% 6% 1% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3%
In their 70s or older 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don’t know 12% 13% 15% 6% 14% 7% 16% 9% 6% 10% 8% 15% 13%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (867) (328) (316) (223) (334) (302) (341) (257) (189) (147) (179) (344) (197)
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Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
In their teens or younger 3% * * 5% * 2% 2% 2% *
In their 20s 15% * * 13% * 9% 7% 8% *
In their 30s 28% * * 46% * 25% 21% 20% *
In their 40s 25% * * 23% * 36% 30% 27% *
In their 50s 11% * * 5% * 15% 17% 14% *
In their 60s 4% * * 1% * 4% 4% 5% *
In their 70s or older 1% * * 1% * 1% 0% 1% *
Don’t know 12% * * 6% * 9% 18% 23% *
Totals 99% * * 100% * 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (867) (78) (86) (100) (91) (145) (178) (104) (85)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God  Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not  Don’tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know
In their teens or younger 3% 4% 4% 2% * 3% * * * 3% 6% *
In their 20s 15% 13% 23% 20% * 15% * * * 13% 23% %
In their 30s 28%  29% 26% 30% * 28% * * * 29% 17% %
In their 40s 25%  26% 27% 20% * 25% * * * 26% 23% *
In their 50s 11% 12% 8% 7% * 12% * * * 13% 10% %
In their 60s 4% 3% 5% 6% * 4% * * * 5% 5% *
In their 70s or older 1% 1% 0% 1% * 1% * * * 1% 0% *
Don’t know 12%  12% 6% 15% * 11% * * * 11% 16% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% * 99% * * * 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (867) (585) (121) (110) (50) (806) (42) (17) (98) (583) (106) (78)

41



YouGov Survey: Politics and Morality
October 27 - 31, 2022 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
12. Preference for Politician: Effectiveness or Morality
Now, thinking about elections. Which, if any, of the following two options best reflects your preference?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| would prefer to elect a
politician who is more
effective but less moral 19% 23% 16% 27% 23% 17% 12% 20% 18% 19% 17%
| would prefer to elect a
politician who is more
moral but less effective 26% 30% 23% 24% 27% 26% 27% 27% 24% 23% 25%
Neither 40% 35% 44% 26% 30% 45% 55% 42% 35% 33% 41%
Don’t know 15% 13% 17% 23% 20% 13% 6% 12% 23% 25% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,972) (865) (1,107) (372) (451) (708) (441) (1,410) (255) (168) (139)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South ~ West
| would prefer to elect a
politician who is more
effective but less moral 19% 21% 16% 20% 21% 19% 19% 19% 26% 25% 18% 16% 23%
| would prefer to elect a
politician who is more
moral but less effective 26% 32% 19% 28% 29% 29% 23% 27% 34% 28% 23% 26% 27%
Neither 40% 35% 42% 42% 40% 44% 41% 42% 31% 35% 46% 42% 33%
Don’t know 15% 11% 23% 9% 10% 8% 17% 12% 8% 13% 13% 16% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,972) (680) (781) (511) (708) (653) (806) (580) (371) (360) (409) (756) (447)
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Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+

| would prefer to elect a

politician who is more

effective but less moral 19% 31% 23% 27% 19% 20% 13% 12% 11%
| would prefer to elect a

politician who is more

moral but less effective 26% 26% 22% 31% 24% 30% 21% 32% 23%
Neither 40% 24% 29% 24% 35% 39% 50% 52% 58%
Don’t know 15% 19% 26% 18% 22% 10% 16% 4% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,972) (172) (200) (195) (256) (292) (416) (206) (235)

Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don’tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know

| would prefer to elect a

politician who is more

effective but less moral 19% 18% 27% 24% 11% 19% * * 40% 17% 27% 8%
| would prefer to elect a

politician who is more

moral but less effective 26% 27% 29% 28% 12% 28% * * 39% 29% 15% 11%
Neither 40% 42% 36% 38% 35% 42% * * 17% 44% 39% 35%
Don’t know 15% 14% 7% 11% 42% 11% * * 4% 10% 19% 46%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% * * 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,972) (1,249) (283) (261) (177) (1,772) (95) (99) (170) (1,309) (246) (244)
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13. Voting for Politician Who Committed Tax Fraud
If a politician committed tax fraud 20 years ago, but has not done anything similar since, would you consider voting for them (assuming you support their

You

policies)?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| would consider voting
for them 45% 47% 43% 40% 45% 42% 53% 50% 32% 34% 34%
| would not consider
voting for them 30% 30% 30% 27% 27% 35% 29% 29% 33% 36% 30%
Don’t know 25% 23% 27% 33% 27% 23% 19% 21% 35% 30% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,973) (867) (1,106) (372) (452) (708) (441) (1,412) (255) (168) (138)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
| would consider voting
for them 45% 44% 37% 58% 44% 58% 40% 52% 52% 52% 44% 47% 38%
| would not consider
voting for them 30% 37% 28% 25% 36% 24% 32% 29% 30% 28% 31% 28% 34%
Don’t know 25% 20% 36% 17% 20% 19% 28% 19% 18% 20% 26% 25% 28%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,973) (683) (780) (510) (709) (653) (806) (580) (372) (362) (409) (754) (448)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
| would consider voting
for them 45% 42% 38% 48% 42% 45% 40% 53% 52%
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Gender-Age

Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+

| would not consider

voting for them 30% 24% 31% 28% 27% 34% 35% 33% 25%
Don’t know 25% 35% 31% 24% 31% 20% 25% 14% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,973) (173) (199) (197) (255) (291) (417) (206) (235)

Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not  Don’tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don’t know
| would consider voting

for them 45% 48% 49% 43% 24% 48% * * 55% 48% 41% 27%
| would not consider

voting for them 30% 31% 31% 34% 17% 31% * * 36% 33% 27% 17%
Don’t know 25% 21% 19% 22% 58% 21% * * 9% 19% 32% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% * * 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,973) (1,249) (283) (260) (179) (1,774) (94) (99) (169) (1,311) (246) (244)

45



YouGov Survey: Politics and Morality
October 27 - 31, 2022 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens

14. Voting for Politician Who Took Bribe
If a politician accepted a bribe 20 years ago, but has not knowingly done anything similar since, would you consider voting for them (assuming you support

their policies)?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| would consider voting
for them 31% 32% 30% 28% 35% 26% 35% 34% 24% 25% 21%
| would not consider
voting for them 43% 44% 42% 37% 37% 52% 44% 44% 39% 42% 43%
Don’t know 26% 24% 28% 35% 28% 22% 21% 21% 37% 34% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,965) (864) (1,101) (372) (446) (706) (441) (1,409) (253) (166) (137)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
| would consider voting
for them 31% 32% 26% 36% 32% 36% 28% 36% 36% 39% 29% 31% 26%
| would not consider
voting for them 43% 47% 40% 43% 49% 45% 44% 43% 45% 38% 45% 42% 47%
Don’t know 26% 21% 34% 21% 20% 19% 28% 22% 19% 23% 26% 27% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,965) (677) (780) (508) (705) (651) (804) (578) (369) (359) (407) (753) (446)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
| would consider voting
for them 31% 33% 23% 37% 33% 26% 25% 33% 38%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+

| would not consider

voting for them 43% 35% 38% 37% 36% 53% 51% 49% 39%
Don’t know 26% 32% 38% 25% 30% 21% 24% 18% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,965) (174) (198) (194) (252) (290) (416) (206) (235)

Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not  Don’tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don’t know

| would consider voting

for them 31% 32% 35% 31% 15% 32% * * 42% 32% 27% 20%
| would not consider

voting for them 43% 45% 43% 50% 28% 46% * * 40% 48% 40% 24%
Don’t know 26% 23% 22% 19% 57% 22% * * 17% 20% 33% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,965) (1,244) (281) (260) (178) (1,768)  (93) (98) (167)  (1,306) (247) (242)
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15. Importance of Judges Deciding by Law or Values
Would you say that it is more important for judges to make decisions according to the law or according to their moral values?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is more important for
judges to make
decisions according to
the law 70% 70% 70% 49% 60% 81% 84% 75% 59% 55% 67%
It is more important for
judges to make
decisions according to
their moral values 13% 15% 11% 22% 19% 8% 6% 12% 18% 20% %
Don’t know 17% 15% 18% 29% 21% 11% 10% 13% 23% 25% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,970) (866) (1,104) (371) (451) (708) (440) (1,410) (254) (169) (137)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
It is more important for
judges to make
decisions according to
the law 70% 76% 62% 74% 80% 77% 65% 74% 82% 70% 74% 70% 67%
It is more important for
judges to make
decisions according to
their moral values 13% 15% 10% 15% 10% 13% 15% 13% 11% 16% 10% 13% 14%
Don’t know 17% 10% 27% 11% 10% 10% 20% 13% 7% 14% 16% 17% 20%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,970) (681) (780) (509) (709) (652) (806) (578) (371) (360) (408) (755) (447)
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Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+

It is more important for

judges to make

decisions according to

the law 70% 48% 50% 57% 63% 81% 81% 88% 81%
It is more important for

judges to make

decisions according to

their moral values 13% 22% 22% 23% 15% 11% 5% 5% %
Don’t know 17% 30% 28% 21% 22% 8% 14% 7% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,970) (173) (198) (196) (255) (292) (416) (205) (235)

Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power Neither Don’tknow Important Not Don'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don't know

It is more important for

judges to make

decisions according to

the law 70% 72% 70% 81% 47% 75% * * 68% 76% 62% 50%
It is more important for

judges to make

decisions according to

their moral values 13% 13% 18% 11% 4% 13% * * 23% 13% 15% 4%
Don’t know 17% 15% 11% 8% 48% 12% * * 9% 11% 23% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% * * 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,970) (1,249) (281) (261) (176) (1,773) (93) (98) (169) (1,309) (245) (244)
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16. Disobeying a Law You Find Unjust
Generally speaking, if you considered an existing law to be unjust, do you think it would be moral or immoral to disobey it?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It would be moral to
disobey it 34% 39% 29% 45% 34% 28% 32% 35% 32% 26% 41%
It would be immoral to
disobey it 30% 32% 29% 21% 29% 36% 32% 31% 32% 31% 18%
Don’t know 36% 29% 42% 34% 37% 36% 36% 34% 36% 43% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,967) (866) (1,101) (373) (450) (705) (439) (1,406) (253) (167) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
It would be moral to
disobey it 34% 43% 31% 26% 44% 29% 32% 36% 40% 42% 30% 30% 38%
It would be immoral to
disobey it 30% 29% 24% 41% 25% 41% 31% 31% 32% 27% 31% 35% 25%
Don’t know 36% 28% 45% 33% 31% 30% 37% 33% 28% 30% 39% 35% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,967) (678) (780) (509) (707) (650) (804) (578) (370) (359) (407) (753) (448)
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
It would be moral to
disobey it 34% 44% 46% 43% 26% 34% 22% 39% 27%
It would be immoral to
disobey it 30% 25% 16% 28% 31% 37% 35% 34% 30%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Gender-Age
Total Men 18-29 Women 18-29 Men 30-44 Women 30-44 Men 45-64 Women 45-64 Men 65+ Women 65+
Don’t know 36% 31% 38% 29% 44% 29% 43% 27% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,967) (174) (199) (196) (254) (291) (414) (205) (234)
Belief in... Moral Importance, Combined U.S. Morals Direction, Combined
Total God Spiritual Power  Neither Don’tknow Important Not  Don'tknow Stronger Weaker Nochange Don’t know

It would be moral to

disobey it 34% 30% 41% 48% 30% 35% * * 48% 34% 39% 20%
It would be immoral to

disobey it 30% 35% 31% 24% 9% 32% * * 34% 35% 21% 16%
Don’t know 36% 35% 27% 29% 61% 33% * * 17% 31% 40% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% * * 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,967) (1,246) (281) (259) (178) (1,768) (94) (99) (168) (1,306) (246) (243)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 27 - 31, 2022 | October 28 - 31, 2022
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that
time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range from
0.236 to 6.35, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of 0.454.

2000
=+ 2.4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

45 questions not reported.

You
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